
Toccoa Falls (Ga.) (15-11-1) -vs- Carolina (N.C.) (13-14)
3/20/2026 at Rich Park

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Joshua Ramey (1-1)
Loss: Abraham Leal (0-1)
HBP: Jasean Brown
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jamie Payne First: Bill Holder 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:46   Attendance: 91   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Toccoa Falls (Ga.) 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 5 11 3
Carolina (N.C.) 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 4 8 0

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Will Miller ss 4 1 3 0 1 1 0
Aiden Dumas 2b 3 1 0 0 0 2 2
    Bricen Blank ph 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Cole Smith dh 5 1 2 2 0 0 1
Ryan McCarron 1b 3 0 1 0 2 1 1
    Hayes Lights pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Branson Dykes 3b 5 0 1 1 0 2 1
Peyton Powell rf 5 0 1 1 0 2 2
Hayden Scott lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
    Bryant Rushi ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nick Eckert cf 3 0 2 0 2 0 1
Connor Merritt c 3 1 0 0 0 1 3
Abram Ivie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Pruitt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joshua Ramey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 5 11 5 5 10 12

2B: Cole Smith (1); Peyton Powell (1)
HR: Cole Smith (1)
SH: Bricen Blank (1); Connor Merritt (1)
SB: Connor Merritt (1)
HBP: Aiden Dumas (1)
E: Branson Dykes (1); Hayden Scott (1); Abram Ivie (1)
DP: 2

Carolina (N.C.) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chandler Smithart ss 5 0 0 0 0 2 2
Daniel Isbell lf 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Nathan Wesley 3b 2 1 1 1 2 0 0
Danny Gonzalez 1b 3 0 1 1 1 0 0
Leland Brown dh 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Randy DeMaio c 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Brody Parris rf 3 0 1 0 1 0 3
Peyton Horn 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Andres Hoyos ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ty Vespe cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Alexis Fontanez ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jasean Brown p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Prevost p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Abraham Leal p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 8 3 5 7 6

2B: Daniel Isbell (2)
HR: Nathan Wesley (1); Randy DeMaio (1)
SH: Peyton Horn (1)

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Abram Ivie 4.0 3 2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 14 16 2 5 53
Luke Pruitt 3.1 4 2 2 2 2 1 0 0 1 12 15 3 4 63
Joshua Ramey (W, 1-1) 1.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 5 6 0 2 25
Totals 8 4 4 5 7 1 0 0 2 31 37 5 11 141

Carolina (N.C.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jasean Brown 6.0 6 2 2 4 8 0 0 1 0 23 29 6 4 104
Alex Prevost 2.0 3 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 10 2 2 37
Abraham Leal (L, 0-1) 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 23
Totals 11 5 5 5 10 1 0 1 0 36 44 10 7 164



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 1st TOC CAR
Will Miller singled up the middle (2-2 BKKB). 0 0
Aiden Dumas struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 0 0
Cole Smith flied out to cf (3-2 FSBBB). 0 0
Ryan McCarron struck out swinging (3-2 BBFKBS). 0 0

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 1st TOC CAR
Chandler Smithart struck out looking (2-2 BSFBFFK). 0 0
Daniel Isbell grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Nathan Wesley grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 0

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 2nd TOC CAR
Branson Dykes grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Peyton Powell struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 0 0
Hayden Scott singled to right field (0-0). 0 0
Nick Eckert singled to right field (0-1 K); Hayden Scott advanced to second. 0 0
Connor Merritt out at first 1b to p (0-1 K). 0 0

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 2nd TOC CAR
Danny Gonzalez walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Leland Brown struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Randy DeMaio grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-1 F); Danny Gonzalez out on the play. 0 0

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 3rd TOC CAR
Will Miller struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 0 0
Aiden Dumas hit by pitch (1-2 KSH). 0 0
Cole Smith doubled down the rf line, RBI (1-2 BKK); Aiden Dumas scored. 1 0
Ryan McCarron flied out to lf down the lf line (1-0 B). 1 0
Branson Dykes struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 0

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 3rd TOC CAR
Brody Parris walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 0
Brody Parris Failed pickoff attempt, advanced to second on a throwing error by p, advanced to third. 1 0
Peyton Horn flied out to rf (0-0); Brody Parris out at home rf to c. 1 0
Ty Vespe reached first on a throwing error by 3b (2-0 BB). 1 0
Chandler Smithart flied out to cf (1-0 B); Ty Vespe advanced to second. 1 0

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 4th TOC CAR
Peyton Powell struck out swinging (1-2 KFBFS). 1 0
Hayden Scott flied out to rf (0-0). 1 0
Nick Eckert walked (3-2 BBKKFBB). 1 0
Connor Merritt struck out looking (1-2 FFBFK). 1 0

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 4th TOC CAR
Daniel Isbell grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 1 0
Nathan Wesley homered to right center, RBI (1-1 KB). 1 1
Danny Gonzalez grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBKBB). 1 1
Leland Brown struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 1 1



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 5th TOC CAR
Will Miller singled to right field (0-1 K). 1 1
Aiden Dumas struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 1 1
Cole Smith flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 1 1
Ryan McCarron walked (3-1 BSBBB); Will Miller advanced to second. 1 1
Branson Dykes singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Ryan McCarron advanced to second; Will Miller scored. 2 1
Peyton Powell lined out to 2b (2-2 KBFB). 2 1

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 5th TOC CAR
Randy DeMaio homered to left field, RBI (1-0 B). 2 2
Brody Parris singled to right field (1-2 BKF). 2 2
Luke Pruitt to p for Abram Ivie. 2 2
Peyton Horn grounded out to p unassisted, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Brody Parris advanced to second. 2 2
Ty Vespe struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 2 2
Chandler Smithart flied out to cf to right center (2-2 BKBS). 2 2

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 6th TOC CAR
Hayden Scott grounded out to 3b, bunt (0-0). 2 2
Nick Eckert walked (3-1 KBBBB). 2 2
Connor Merritt grounded out to 2b, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Nick Eckert advanced to second. 2 2
Will Miller walked (3-2 KKFBBBFB). 2 2
Aiden Dumas lined out to 3b (0-1 S). 2 2

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 6th TOC CAR
Daniel Isbell doubled to right field (1-1 KB). 2 2
Nathan Wesley walked (3-2 FBKFBFBFFB); Daniel Isbell advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 2
Danny Gonzalez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (3-2 BKFBB); Nathan Wesley out on the play;
Daniel Isbell scored. 2 3
Leland Brown grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKF). 2 3

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 7th TOC CAR
Alex Prevost to p for Jasean Brown. 2 3
Cole Smith homered to right field, RBI (1-2 BKS). 3 3
Ryan McCarron walked (3-2 FBKBBB). 3 3
Branson Dykes struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 3 3
Peyton Powell lined out to ss (0-2 KK). 3 3
Hayden Scott struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 3 3

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 7th TOC CAR
Randy DeMaio grounded out to p (0-1 K). 3 3
Brody Parris flied out to lf (3-2 FBKBFB). 3 3
Peyton Horn singled through the left side (0-0). 3 3
Ty Vespe flied out to lf (0-0). 3 3

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 8th TOC CAR
Nick Eckert singled to right center (1-2 BFSF). 3 3
Connor Merritt reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-2 KF); Nick Eckert out at second p to ss. 3 3
Connor Merritt stole second. 3 3
Will Miller singled to right field (0-1 K); Connor Merritt advanced to third. 3 3
Bricen Blank pinch hit for Aiden Dumas. 3 3
Bricen Blank out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt, RBI (2-1 BFB); Will Miller advanced to second; Connor Merritt
scored. 4 3
Cole Smith flied out to 2b (1-0 B). 4 3



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 8th TOC CAR
Aiden Dumas to 2b for Bricen Blank. 4 3
Chandler Smithart struck out swinging (2-2 KKBFFBS). 4 3
Daniel Isbell doubled to left center (3-2 KBBFB). 4 3
Nathan Wesley was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3
Danny Gonzalez singled to left field, advanced to second on a throwing error by lf, RBI (0-0); Nathan
Wesley advanced to third; Daniel Isbell scored. 4 4
Joshua Ramey to p for Luke Pruitt. 4 4
Leland Brown was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 4
Randy DeMaio struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBS). 4 4
Brody Parris grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBFB). 4 4

Toccoa Falls (Ga.) - Top of 9th TOC CAR
Abraham Leal to p for Alex Prevost. 4 4
Ryan McCarron singled to left field (3-1 BBBK). 4 4
Branson Dykes lined out to ss (2-2 BBKF). 4 4
Ryan McCarron advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 4
Hayes Lights pinch ran for Ryan McCarron. 4 4
Peyton Powell doubled to center field, RBI (1-1 FB); Hayes Lights scored. 5 4
Bryant Rushi pinch hit for Hayden Scott. 5 4
Bryant Rushi flied out to cf (2-2 BFBFF). 5 4
Nick Eckert grounded out to ss (2-1 FBB). 5 4

Carolina (N.C.) - Bottom of 9th TOC CAR
Ryan McCarron to 1b for Hayes Lights. 5 4
Hayden Scott to lf for Bryant Rushi. 5 4
Andres Hoyos pinch hit for Peyton Horn. 5 4
Andres Hoyos singled to left field, out at second lf to 2b (1-2 BKK). 5 4
Alexis Fontanez pinch hit for Ty Vespe. 5 4
Alexis Fontanez struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 5 4
Chandler Smithart grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 5 4


